
 

  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Thursday 12 September 2024 at 4.30 pm 
 
Conference Room 1, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive, Thornaby, Stockton-
on-Tees, TS17 6BJ 

 
 
Cllr Robert Cook (Leader) 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall  
Cllr Nigel Cooke  
Cllr Lisa Evans  
Cllr Clare Besford  
Cllr Steve Nelson  
Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 July 
2024 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 
 

5   Financial Update and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(2024/25 Quarter 1) 
 

(Pages 15 - 24) 
 

6   Minutes of Various Bodies 
 

(Pages 25 - 40) 
 

7   Central Stockton and North Thornaby Blueprint 
Delivery 
 

(Pages 41 - 44) 
 

8   Accelerating affordable housing delivery (A quality 
home for all) 
 

(Pages 45 - 48) 
 

9   Enhanced Mainstream Schools Consultation 
 

(Pages 49 - 52) 
 

10   Stockton-on-Tees Youth Justice Plan 
 

(Pages 53 - 82) 
 

11   The Council's Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

(Pages 83 - 96) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democratic Services Officer, Peter Bell on email peter.bell@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Gu
[...]
ook (Leader), Cllr Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member).Cllr 
Pauline Beall (Cabinet Member), Cllr Nigel Cooke (Cabinet 
Member), Cllr Clare Besford (Cabinet Member), Cllr Steve Nelson 
(Cabinet Member) and Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet 
Member). 
 

Officers: 
 

Mike Greene, Garry Cummings, Reuben Kench, Majella McCarthy, 
Ged Morton, Ian Coxon, Jane Edmends, Clare Harper, Eddie 
Huntington, Chris Renahan, Julie Butcher and Peter Bell. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Lynn Hall and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

Apologies: 
 

  

 
CAB/25/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was published. 
 

CAB/26/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Steve Nelson declared a Other Registerable Interest in respect of agenda 
item 7 - Central Stockton and North Thornaby Blueprint as he was a member of Tees 
Active Board. Councillor Steve Nelson withdrew from the meeting and left the room 
during consideration of the item. 
 

CAB/27/24 Minutes 
 
The minutes were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

CAB/28/24 Medium Term Financial Plan Outturn March 2024 
 

 

 Consideration was given to a report on the draft financial performance 
and position as at 31 March 2024.  
 
The overall financial position was similar to the position projected at the 
end of December 2023, as outlined in the Budget report in February 
2024, with a variance of £163,000 from the previously reported position.   
 
Actions taken to manage the overspend of £7m were agreed as part of 
the budget report, and the position had continued to be carefully 
monitored.  
 
Members were aware of the financial pressures going forward with the 
Powering our Futures Programme integral to identifying opportunities for 
resolving the gap. Further reports would be presented throughout the 
year providing updates.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
The Capital Programme had been updated to incorporate new schemes 
and reflect those schemes completed as at the financial year end. 
 
RESOLVE
[...]
 This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO CABINET 
 
12 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 

 
CABINET DECISION 

 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Bob Cook 
 
FINANCIAL UPDATE AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (2024/25 QUARTER 1)  
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the Council’s financial performance and position at the end of the first quarter 
of the 2024/25 financial year.   Members will be aware from the budget report in February 2024 that 
the Council had a budget gap of £1.9m in the current financial year rising to £8.1m in 2026/27, with 
the transformation programme being key to resolve the financial position. 
 
The Powering our Futures programme and associated transformation reviews are well underway 
and members will be aware that these reviews were addressing the aforementioned budget gap. 
The reviews are progressing well and an update will be provided at the October Cabinet meeting.  

 
The financial position for the Council for the first quarter of the financial year (to 30th June 2024) 
highlights a projected overspend of £3.9m against the budget, effectively the Council is on target to 
achieve the transformation savings but further pressures have created a further budget gap. Growing 
demand for Council services and the increased cost of delivery is putting pressure on several budget 
headings. Members will recall that an additional £12.5m was added to the budget in February’s 
budget report, and this overspend is over and above that additional investment. Work is underway 
to look at ways to mitigate this projected overspend and the position will continue to be closely 
monitored and managed throughout the remainder of the financial year. Members will recall that as 
part of the budget process, a number of earmarked reserves were paused to allow us to manage 
future risks and if the pressures materialise as expected, this will need to be met from these reserves.  
 
These challenges are
[...]
tem was restricted.  

AGREED that the report be noted. 

SSP/11/24 Serious and Organised Crime Update 
 
Members were presented with a restricted report that provided an update on the 
Prevent Counter Terrorism Policing Programme. 

Due to the nature of the update and the connection to possible ongoing investigations 
this item was restricted.  

AGREED that the report be noted. 

 

Page 4Page 40



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO CABINET 
 
DATE 12 September 2024 

REPORT OF CORPORATE 

MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 

CABINET DECISION 
 

Regeneration and Housing - Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Nigel Cooke 
 
CENTRAL STOCKTON AND NORTH THORNABY BLUEPRINT DELIVERY 
 

SUMMARY 
 
In July 2024 the Central Stockton and North Thornaby Blueprint, which sets out a vision and 
development framework for transformational change of this area over the next 25 years, was 
approved by Cabinet. This report provides an update on specific projects within the Stockton 
Central and North Thornaby Blueprint area which were referenced in the July 2024 report and 
seeks approval of funding to enable delivery and further progression of work as required.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)/DECISION(S) 
 
The recommendations in this report seek approval for funding allocations and delegations 
enable progress on the delivery of projects within the Stockton Central and North Thornaby 
Blueprint area. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Cabinet approve the budget allocation as set out in table 1 to support delivery of 

Town Hall redevelopment, Splash refurbishment, Council Chamber, Stockton 

Waterfront and Community Diagnostic Centre and further feasibility works linked to 

the Central Stockton and North Thornaby Blueprint. 

 

2. Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Inclusive Growth in 

consultation with Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and Director 

of Corporate Services to agree all contracts, agreements and any vari
[...]
late 2024 
and the Waterfront still on track for completion in early 2026. 
 
As part of the original allocation for funding to enable delivery of a new civic facility on the 
waterfront development site alongside NHS diagnostic facilities, provision was made for the 

Page 42



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

delivery of public spaces, car parking and access to the planned Council building and NHS 
facilities.  The car parking and access elements of the scheme are still required to enable 
access and public parking at the CDC as well as to ensure access to the wider development 
site is put in place to support future development. The funding allocation sought will cover the 
cost of delivery and associated fees on site design.  Upon completion these elements will be 
Council assets and managed accordingly.  
 
Further Work 
 
Several other development sites and opportunities were identified within the Blueprint.  To 
progress these sites and gain a greater level of detail and understanding, further work in the 
form of feasibility, development briefs and detailed design will be required, therefore it is 
recommended that an allocation of funding to support this additional work is made, with further 
detail on site specific work to be reported to future Cabinet meetings.  
 
Funding Allocation 
 
Following previous approvals in July 2023 and July 2024, it is recommended that remaining 
unallocated funding from previously approved sums is allocated as set out in table 1 below 
with authority delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Inclusive Growth in consultation 
with Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and Director of Corporate Services 
to agree all contracts, agreements and any variations between the allocation following further 
formal engagement with and procurement of contractors. 
 
Table 1- Budget Allocation 
 
 Allocation 
Project £’000 
Splash and Town Hall 15,000 
Stockton Waterfront and Community Diagnostic Centre 1,
[...]
ng delivery (‘A quality home for all’) 
 

SUMMARY 

Government has recently announced an overhaul of the planning system to “fix the foundations and 
grow the economy”. As part of this announcement Government stated its ambition to increase the 
delivery of quality affordable and social housing and to bring forward investment to help deliver “the 
biggest increase in affordable house building in a generation”.  The need to build affordable housing 
is recognised not only as an economic driver but a key enabler for local leaders to manage local 
pressures including tackling and preventing homelessness.   
 
Like many local authorities we are experiencing increased demand for affordable housing (for sale 
and rent) and these pressures are being felt by multiply service areas (including homelessness, care 
leavers and vulnerable adults). Against this backdrop and to ensure we are best placed to meet the 
Governments housing growth agenda, specifically their commitment to increasing and diversifying 
housing supply an affordable housing delivery option appraisal has commenced.  The option 
appraisal will explore opportunities for how the Council can increase the delivery of affordable 
housing, both in terms of numbers and speed of delivery.  This report provides an overview of this 
appraisal. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)/DECISION(S) 
 
Both the Councils Vision (as detailed in the Council Plan 2023-2026) and the Powering Our Future 
programme affirm the Councils commitment to driving economic growth to support community 
prosperity and well-being.  The delivery of good quality, affordable housing in well-connected 
neighbourhoods will be integral to this.  Although the Council is a non-stock holding local authority, 
the option appraisal will ensure we are best placed to respond positively to any additional investment 
opportunities, support the Government deliver its affordable and social housing commitments and 
address the boroughs local housing needs (provid
[...]
2024/25 

is £64,000 per annum. Detailed costings are currently being drawn up based on the 
type of future SEND provision required such as Social, Emotional and Mental Health 
(SEMH).  

Page 50



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
13. Any transport requirements that arise from changes identified within this and future 

reports will be incorporated as part of the Community Transport Transformational 
Review that is currently ongoing. 

 
 
Consultation and Engagement 
 

14.  A thirty-day consultation will launch on 9th September 2024 to include parents, 
schools and key stakeholders. 

15. The proposal has been coproduced by a working group with key services within the 
council and Stockton Parent Carer Forum have been engaged in the proposals. 

16. Parents and Carers will have an opportunity to meet with senior members of the 
SEND Services to discuss the proposal and open day listening events have been 
arranged during consultation period.  

 
 
Next Steps 
 

17. Following consultation, a decision will be required by cabinet on the proposed model 
and the financial implications.  

 
 
 

Name of Contact Officer: Elisha Dyball 
Post Title: Strategic Lead DBV 
Telephone No. 01642 527164 
Email Address: Elisha.dyball@Stockton.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 51

mailto:Elisha.dyball@Stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO CABINET 
 
DATE AUGUST 24 
 
REPORT OF SENIOR   
MANAGEMENT TEAM 
 

COUNCIL/CABINET DECISION 
 
Children and Young People - Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Lisa 
Evans 
 
STOCKTON-ON-TEES YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 
 
SUMMARY 

 
Local authority partnerships have a statutory duty to submit a youth justice plan 
relating to their provision of youth justice services (YJSs). Section 40 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 sets out the youth justice partnerships responsibilities in 
producing a plan. It states that it is the duty of each local authority, in consultation 
with partner agencies, to formulate and implement an annual youth justice plan, 
setting out how YJSs in their area are to be provided and funded, how they will 
operate, and what functions will be carried out. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Youth justice plans, in England only, must be signed off by the full Council in 
accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities 
England Regulations 2000). 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Recommendation for full Council to sign off Stockton-on-Tees Youth Justice Plan for 
2024/25. 
 
DETAIL 

 
1. The Youth Justice Plan reports on our vision, strategy, governance, 

leadership and partnership arrangements. It reflects and builds upon our 
strong performance against key national performance measures. It 
documents key themes around child first principles, workforce development, 
diversion, exploitation and working with families. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

2. The Youth Justice Plan was produced after consultation with partners.  
 

3. The Plan documents seven key strategic objective for the forthcoming year. 
These are: 

 
1) Help children stay out of the criminal justice system. 
2) To reduce reoffending. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



3) Reduce the use of custody and prioritise effective resettlement. 
4) Strengthen our responses to Serious Youth Violence and Child Exploitation. 
5) To reduce the number of school exclusions. 
6) To refresh our practice in our work victims and restorative practice. 
7) To develop a Participation model of practice. 

 
COMMUNITY IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 
 

4. The primary aim of a youth justice plan is to prevent offending and re-
offending by children by working with them, their parents and carers. Youth 
Justice teams support victims of crime and work to contribute to keeping 
communities safe. 

 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 
 

5. There are no direct corporate parenting implications for the Council arising 
from the recommendations. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
[...]
ied as: OFFICIAL 

 
     AGENDA ITEM  

 
    REPORT TO CABINET 

 
    12 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 REPORT OF CORPORATE 

     MANAGEMENT TEAM 
 

CABINET/COUNCIL 
 

Leader – Cllr Bob Cook 
 
THE COUNCIL’S INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
SUMMARY 
 
The report relates to the appointment of the Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Council is required by the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 (as amended) (“the Regulations”) to establish and maintain an 
Independent Remuneration Panel so that the Panel can provide recommendations to 
Council on its Members’ Allowances Scheme.  An Authority is not able to introduce new or 
revised allowances schemes, without first having had regard to its Independent Panel’s 
recommendations, in that respect.  A Panel should therefore be in place and ready to act, 
even if an authority proposes not to change its existing allowance scheme.  
 
Cabinet has a role in making recommendations, to Council, about the composition of the 
Panel and other related matters. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is recommended that:-  
 
1. The previous members of the Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel, as detailed 

in paragraph 4, and in Appendix 1, be reappointed, with their terms of office expiring 
on 31 May 2028. 

 
2. The right be reserved to remove any one, or more, of the Panel members at any time, 

as indicated in paragraph 10.  
 
3. Tony Campbell be appointed as the Chair of the Panel.    
 
4. The Panel’s functions, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution and Appendix 2, be 

noted 
 
5. The allowances for the Panel’s work be as specified at paragraph 11.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



 

V2. July 2024 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DETAIL  
 

1. There is no specific appointments process prescribed in the Regulations or 
Guidance, save that the Council should appoint the Panel and consider the 
issues detailed at paragraphs 8 – 11, below. 

 
2. The Regulations require a Panel of at least three members, however, the 

Council’s Constitution stipulates that its Panel should comprise four members, 
with a quorum of 3. None of the Panel members must be serving elected 
Members of the authority in respect of which it makes recommendations, nor 
a member of a committee or sub-committee of such authority.  Panel 
Members must also not be disqualified from being or becoming a member of 
an authority.   

 
3. Guidance associated with the Regulations requires appointing authorities to 

be satisfied that proposed Panel members would result in the Panel 
Membership being sufficiently independent and well qualified to discharge the 
Panel’s functions, and representative of the diversity of communities in the 
Council’s area.   

 
The previous Panel and appointing a new one 
 

4. The terms of office of Stockton’s previous Independent Remuneration Panel 
expired on 31 May 2024.  The Panel comprised the following non-elected 
members: 

 
  Tony Campbell 
  Kate Hoskin  

Mark White 
Terry Laing 

 
5. Further details of the above non-elected members are attached at Appendix 

 1  
 

6. It is proposed that the previous members of the Panel, described above and 
in Appendix 1 be reappointed. 

 
The Panel’s Functions  
 

7. The functions of the Panel are set out at Appendix 2.  These are the 
functions prescribed by regulation and detailed in the Council’s Constitution.   

 
The Chair  
 

8 It is recommended that Council appoints a Chair. Tony Campbell was the 
Panel’s previous Chair and has lots of experience in this role. It is 
recommended that he is appointed as the Chair of the Remuneration Panel.  

 
Terms of Office  
 

9.     It is recommended that the terms of office of the Panel Members be up to  
   31 May 2028, unless they are removed, resign or otherwise leave office 
   before then.  This will enable preparations for a new Panel to be established  
   (or for the incumbent panel to be re-appo

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 
A meeting of Cabinet was held on Thursday 12 September 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), Cllr Pauline Beall (Cabinet Member), Cllr 
Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Cllr Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member), 
Cllr Clare Besford (Cabinet Member), Cllr Steve Nelson (Cabinet 
Member) and Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member). 
 

Officers: 
 

Mike Greene, Geraldine Brown, Garry Cummings, Reuben Kench, 
Ged Morton, Majella McCarthy, Carolyn Nice, Jane Edmends, Clare 
Harper, Eddie Huntington, Iain Robinson, Julie Butcher and Peter 
Bell. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

 ,  . 
 

 
CAB/36/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CAB/37/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Steve Nelson declared a Other Registerable Interest in respect of item - 
Central Stockton and North Thornaby Blueprint as he was a member of Tees Active 
Board. Councillor Steve Nelson withdrew from the meeting and left the room during 
consideration of the item. 
 

CAB/38/24 Minutes 
 
The minutes were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

CAB/39/24 Financial Update and Medium Term Financial Plan (2024/25 Quarter 1) 
 
 Consideration was given to a report that summarised the Council’s 

financial performance and position at the end of the first quarter of the 
2024/25 financial year.   Members were aware from the budget report in 
February 2024 that the Council had a budget gap of £1.9m in the current 
financial year rising to £8.1m in 2026/27, with the transformation 
programme being key to resolve the financial position. 
 
The Powering our Futures programme and associated transformation 
reviews were well underway and Members were aware that these 
reviews were addressing the aforementioned budget gap. The reviews 
were progressing well and an update would be provided at the October 
Cabinet meeting.  
 
The financial position for the Council for the first quarter of the financial 
year (to 30th June 2024)  highlighted a projected overspend of £3.9m 
against the budget, effectively the Council was on target to achieve the 



transformation savings but further pressures had created a further budget 
gap. Growing demand for Council services and the increased cost of 
delivery was putting pressure on several budget headings. An additional 
£12.5m was added to the budget in February’s budget report, and this 
overspend was over and above that additional investment. Work was 
underway to look at ways to mitigate this projected overspend and the 
position would continue to be closely monitored and managed throughout 
the remainder of the financial year. As part of the budget process, a 
number of earmarked reserves were paused to allow the Council to 
manage future risks and if the pressures materialise as expected, this 
would need to be met from these reserves.  
 
These challenges were not unique to Stockton and the financial 
pressures experienced by many councils across the country was well 
documented. Whilst the Council was able to re-direct earmarked reserves 
to resolve immediate pressures this was not sustainable, over the 
medium term and the position needed to be addressed.  Future reports 
would provide and update to Cabinet and work preparing for the 2025/26 
budget and MTFP had commenced. Given the overall position, work 
exploring options for Phase 2 of the transformation programme would be 
progressed. 
 
The report also presented an update on the Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The update to the Medium Term Financial Plan and the current level of 
General Fund balances be noted along with the intention to progress 
further transformation reviews. 
 
2. The revised Capital Programme at Appendix A of the report be noted. 
 

 
CAB/40/24 Minutes of Various Bodies 

 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution or previous practice the 

minutes of the meeting of the bodies indicated below are submitted to 
members for consideration:- 
 
TVCA Cabinet – 19 July 2024 
SSP – 30 May 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the above minutes be received. 
 

 
CAB/41/24 Central Stockton and North Thornaby Blueprint Delivery 

 
 Consideration was given to a report on the Central Stockton and North 

Thornaby Blueprint Delivery. 
 
In July 2024 the Central Stockton and North Thornaby Blueprint, which 
sets out a vision and development framework for transformational change 
of this area over the next 25 years, was approved by Cabinet. The report 



provided an update on specific projects within the Stockton Central and 
North Thornaby Blueprint area which were referenced in the July 2024 
report and sought approval of funding to enable delivery and further 
progression of work as required. 
 
The report highlighted the following areas:- 

- Splash and Town Hall 
- Municipal Quarter 
- Democratic Space and Council Chamber 
- Stockton Waterfront and Community Diagnostic Centre 

 
Several other development sites and opportunities were identified within 
the Blueprint.  To progress these sites and gain a greater level of detail 
and understanding, further work in the form of feasibility, development 
briefs and detailed design would be required, therefore it was 
recommended that an allocation of funding to support this additional work 
be made, with further detail on site specific work to be reported to future 
Cabinet meetings.  
 
Following previous approvals in July 2023 and July 2024, it was 
recommended that remaining unallocated funding from previously 
approved sums is allocated as set out in table 1 within the report with 
authority delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Inclusive Growth 
in consultation with Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance 
and Director of Corporate Services to agree all contracts, agreements 
and any variations between the allocation following further formal 
engagement with and procurement of contractors. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The budget allocation be approved as set out in table 1 of the report to 
support delivery of Town Hall redevelopment, Splash refurbishment, 
Council Chamber, Stockton Waterfront and Community Diagnostic 
Centre and further feasibility works linked to the Central Stockton and 
North Thornaby Blueprint. 
 
2. Delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration and 
Inclusive Growth in consultation with Director of Finance, Transformation 
and Performance and Director of Corporate Services to agree all 
contracts, agreements and any variations between the allocation set out 
in table 1 of the report in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the 
Cabinet Member for or Regeneration and Housing and Cabinet Member 
for Health, Leisure and Culture following further formal engagement with, 
and procurement of contractors. 
 

 
CAB/42/24 Accelerating Affordable Housing Delivery (A quality home for all) 

 
 Consideration was given to a report on Accelerating affordable housing 

delivery (‘A quality home for all’). 
 
Government had recently announced an overhaul of the planning system 
to “fix the foundations and grow the economy”. As part of this 



announcement Government stated its ambition to increase the delivery of 
quality affordable and social housing and to bring forward investment to 
help deliver “the biggest increase in affordable house building in a 
generation”.  The need to build affordable housing was recognised not 
only as an economic driver but a key enabler for local leaders to manage 
local pressures including tackling and preventing homelessness.   
 
Like many local authorities the Council was experiencing increased 
demand for affordable housing (for sale and rent) and these pressures 
were being felt by multiply service areas (including homelessness, care 
leavers and vulnerable adults). Against this backdrop and to ensure the 
Council was best placed to meet the Governments housing growth 
agenda, specifically their commitment to increasing and diversifying 
housing supply an affordable housing delivery option appraisal had 
commenced.  The option appraisal would explore opportunities for how 
the Council could increase the delivery of affordable housing, both in 
terms of numbers and speed of delivery.  The report provided an 
overview of this appraisal. 
 
The report highlighted the following areas:- 
 

- Background – current housing demand 
- Ongoing Place Select Committee scrutiny review 
- The national agenda 
- Affordable housing delivery option appraisal 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The current pressures faced by the Council in terms of addressing our 
residents housing needs (as detailed in paragraph 1 of the report) be 
noted and the emerging findings of the current Place Select Committee 
‘Affordable Housing Delivery’ scrutiny review (as detailed in paragraph 3 
of the report) be noted. 
 
2. The option appraisal which will explore the possibilities available to the 
Council to accelerate affordable housing delivery in the borough be and 
maximise inward investment to address current and projected housing 
need be supported. 
 
3. Following the conclusion of recommendation 2, a further report be 
presented back to Cabinet. 
 

 
CAB/43/24 Enhanced Mainstream Schools Consultation 

 
 Consideration was given to a report on Enhanced Mainstream Schools 

Consultation. 
 
A consultation would be launched in September 2024 relating to the 
proposal to change Enhanced Mainstream Schools in Stockton-on-Tees 
to Additionally Resourced Provision and SEN Units, increasing the 
capacity within the Borough for school places for children with SEND and 
ensuring provision meets the needs of children locally. 



 
A thirty-day consultation would launch on 9 September 2024 to include 
parents, schools and key stakeholders. 
 
The proposal had been coproduced by a working group with key services 
within the council and Stockton Parent Carer Forum had been engaged 
in the proposals. 
 
Parents and Carers would have an opportunity to meet with senior 
members of the SEND Services to discuss the proposal and open day 
listening events had been arranged during consultation period.  
 
Following consultation, a decision would be required by Cabinet on the 
proposed model and the financial implications. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
 

CAB/44/24 Stockton-on-Tees Youth Justice Plan 
 
 Consideration was given to a report on the Stockton-on-Tees Youth 

Justice Plan. 
 
Local authority partnerships had a statutory duty to submit a youth justice 
plan relating to their provision of youth justice services (YJSs). Section 40 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 sets out the youth justice 
partnerships responsibilities in producing a plan. It stated that it was the 
duty of each local authority, in consultation with partner agencies, to 
formulate and implement an annual youth justice plan, setting out how 
YJSs in their area be provided and funded, how they would operate, and 
what functions would be carried out. 
 
The Youth Justice Plan reports on the vision, strategy, governance, 
leadership and partnership arrangements. It reflected and built upon 
strong performance against key national performance measures. It 
documented key themes around child first principles, workforce 
development, diversion, exploitation and working with families. 
The Youth Justice Plan was produced after consultation with partners.  
The Plan documents seven key strategic objective for the forthcoming 
year as follows:- 
 
1) Help children stay out of the criminal justice system. 
2) To reduce reoffending. 
3) Reduce the use of custody and prioritise effective resettlement. 
4) Strengthen our responses to Serious Youth Violence and Child 
Exploitation. 
5) To reduce the number of school exclusions. 
6) To refresh our practice in our work victims and restorative practice. 
7) To develop a Participation model of practice. 
 
A copy of the Stockton-on-Tees Youth Justice Plan was attached to the 
report. 



 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the Stockton-on-Tees Youth Justice 
Plan be approved. 
 

 
CAB/45/24 The Council's Independent Remuneration Panel 

 
 Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s Independent 

Remuneration Panel. 
 
There was no specific appointments process prescribed in the 
Regulations or Guidance, save that the Council should appoint the Panel 
and consider the issues detailed at paragraphs 8 – 11 of the report. 
 
The Regulations required a Panel of at least three members, however, 
the Council’s Constitution stipulated that its Panel should comprise four 
members, with a quorum of 3. None of the Panel members must be 
serving elected Members of the authority in respect of which it makes 
recommendations, nor a member of a committee or sub-committee of 
such authority. Panel Members must also not be disqualified from being 
or becoming a member of an authority. 
  
Guidance associated with the Regulations required appointing authorities 
to be satisfied that proposed Panel members would result in the Panel  
Membership being sufficiently independent and well qualified to 
discharge the Panel’s functions, and representative of the diversity of 
communities in the Council’s area. 
  
The terms of office of Stockton’s previous Independent Remuneration 
Panel expired on 31 May 2024. The Panel comprised the following non-
elected members: 
Tony Campbell 
Kate Hoskin 
Mark White 
Terry Laing 
 
Further details of the above non-elected members were attached to the 
report. 
 
It was proposed that the previous members of the Panel, described 
above and attached to the report be reappointed. 
 
The functions of the Panel were attached to the report. These were the  
functions prescribed by regulation and detailed in the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
It was recommended that Council appoints a Chair. Tony Campbell was 
the Panel’s previous Chair and had lots of experience in this role. It was  
recommended that he is appointed as the Chair of the Remuneration 
Panel. 
  
It was recommended that the terms of office of the Panel Members be up 
to 31 May 2028, unless they were removed, resign or otherwise leave 



office before then. This would enable preparations for a new Panel to be 
established (or for the incumbent panel to be re-appointed) during the 
first year of the new Council, after the 2027 elections. 
 
Council had previously reserved the right to remove any one, or more, of 
the Panel Members at any time. This power should be retained.  
 
It was proposed that the payments previously agreed for the Panel 
Members’ work be retained. These were:- 
Chair - £350 per day, subject to a maximum for each review of £1,750 
Other Panel Members - £75 per day, subject to a maximum of £375 for 
each review; and All Panel Members – reasonable travel and subsistence 
expenses. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
1. The previous members of the Council’s Independent Remuneration 
Panel, as detailed in paragraph 4, and in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
reappointed, with their terms of office expiring on 31 May 2028. 
 
2. The right be reserved to remove anyone, or more, of the Panel 
members at any time, as indicated in paragraph 10 of the report. 
  
3. Tony Campbell be appointed as the Chair of the Panel. 
  
4. The Panel’s functions, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution and 
Appendix 2 of the report, be noted. 
 
5. The allowances for the Panel’s work be as specified at paragraph 11 of 
the report be approved. 
 

 


